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PARKS & RECREATION 

Lower Level Council Chambers 
Wednesday, November 19, 2025 

6:00 PM 

AGENDA 

ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

AGENDA ITEMS 

1. Approve Meeting Minutes - October 27, 2025 

2. Receive & File Director's Report - October 2025 

3. Park Improvements 

a) Playgrounds 

b) Ballfields 

4. New Playground Equipment 

5. Soccer Improvements 

a) Survey 

b) New Ideas 

6. Aquatic Center 

7. Commission Member Comments 

8. Set Next Meeting Date 

ADJOURNMENT 
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PARKS & RECREATION 

Lower Level Council Chambers 
Monday, October 27, 2025 

6:00 PM 

MINUTES 

ROLL CALL 

Meeting was called to order by Sarah Goldsmith at 6:01 P.M. 

PRESENT 
Jason Lang, Sarah Goldsmith, Matt Ungs, Tim Kronlage, Eric Oberbroeckling 

ABSENT 
Jon Scherbring, Casey Frye 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Goldsmith asked for review and approval of the agenda. Motion made by Lang, seconded by Ungs. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

AGENDA ITEMS 

1. Election of Chairperson 

Goldsmith asked for nominations for a chairperson. Matt Ungs was nominated by Jason Lang 
and seconded by Eric Oberbroeckling. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

2. Election of Vice Chairperson 

Goldsmith asked for nominations for a vice chairperson. Jason Lang was nominated by Matt 
Ungs and seconded by Sarah Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried.  

3. Review Meeting Process 

The meeting process was presented by Sandy Oberbroeckling. 

4. Approve Meeting Minutes - December 11, 2024 
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       Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Goldsmith, 
seconded by Lang. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

5. Receive & File Meeting Minutes - January 22, 2025 

Motion made by Goldsmith to receive and file minutes from the January 22, 2025 meeting, 
seconded by Lang. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

6. Receive & File Director's Report - November 2024 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

7. Receive & File Director's Report - December 2024 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

8. Receive & File Director's Report - January 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

9. Receive & File Director's Report - February 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

10. Receive & File Director's Report - March 2025 
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Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

11. Receive & File Director's Report - April 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

12. Receive & File Director's Report - May 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

13. Receive & File Director's Report - June 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

14. Receive & File Director's Report - July 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

15. Receive & File Director's Report - August 2025 

Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

16. Receive & File Director's Report - September 2025 
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Ungs asked for comments or changes and there were none. Motion made by Lang, seconded 
by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

17. Prairie League Baseball Season/Tournament 

Huehnergarth thought the season went well. We had no double headers because we now have 
enough fields to accommodate the schedule. This also avoids setting time limits on the games. 
Teams were a good size to allow all the players to get ample playing time. The tournament went 
well. When Huehnergarth met with the Prairie League Commission, they had a few issues with 
the schedule due to the towns giving the wrong number of teams. They also stated they will be 
changing the D Softball rules. They will no longer use a tee. They will be allowed 10 pitches or 3 
strikes. They feel the kids will learn better by doing so. They will also change C Softball to 
modify pitch, which should give a better chance of throwing strikes. 

A few things that need improvement are the misconduct from the fans towards the umpires. The 
hiring coaches really need to intervene early to avoid umpires from getting yelled at. We also 
need more precise rules. The rules are vague and can be interpreted different ways. An 
educational session for all the umpires would be a great help as well. Include in that training 
how to deal with aggressive behavior.  

If the commission has suggestions for changes, they need to get them to Huehnergarth so he 
can forward them to the Prairie League. Huehnergarth will be sending out a survey to help get 
feedback on what the parents thought of the season. It was also recommended that 
Huehnergarth schedule the umpires for the games and make a list of all the umpires, the age 
levels they will umpire and their contact information. Motion made by Lang to close discussion 
on this topic, seconded by Kronlage. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

18. Dyersville Soccer League 

We had a slight increase in the number of players for the Co-Ed soccer league, having 489 
players this year. The all girls league stayed flat, even with the additional age level. Our 
equipment was good this year. Huehnergarth purchased new balls and pennies this year and 
items were returned. Refereeing was good, for the most part. We had one issue where a coach 
was yelling at a 12 year old referee. This was unacceptable. It was decided that referees for 
1st/2nd grade are a must. Team sizes were pretty even. We should only have one coach and 
one assistant coach per team. Having multiple coaches stacks teams in a negative way. We 
need a hard cutoff for registration. This year we had many late sign-ups that continued up until 
the games started. The commission also wants to stop putting cousins on the same team. Team 
sizes were pretty good. 3 subs per team is usually a good number. We don’t draft 1st/2nd grade 
so Huehnergarth divides by age and sex and divides that way.  

There has been some discussion that out of town teams are allowing their traveling teams to 
sign up as a team, not allowing other city players on that team. Sometimes these players that 
are not able to be on their city team will then go to Dyersville to just be able to get on a team. 
This makes it unfair for the City teams that are recreation teams. It was questioned whether we 
can get rosters from these other teams so players can only play on one team. We are unsure 
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how to police this activity to make it fair for everyone. Huehnergarth can speak with the towns 
that have a parks & recreation program, but towns like Farley that don’t have a program make it 
more difficult to police. Motion made by Lang to close discussion on this topic, seconded by 
Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

19. Flag Football 

The 1st/2nd Grade Flag Football teams practice and then play their games. This seems to work 
well. They play 5 x 5 and have 6 players on a team. Rules need to be distributed next year. 
Lighting was great as it gets later in the season. Teams were picked late, which made it difficult 
to find coaches. 3rd/4th grade teams weren’t as evenly divided. Overall, it went well. Motion 
made by Lang to close discussion on this topic, seconded by Goldsmith. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

20. Track Meet 

The popularity of the Track Meet has really exploded. The first year we had 49 entrants, then 83 
entrants and last year we had 140 entrants. We were the 2nd largest meet in the state. By 
moving the meet to a Wednesday evening, it has really allowed more children to compete in this 
event. We do need to obtain more volunteers for this event. We did not have enough volunteers 
last time. The date for the next Track Meet will be Wednesday, May 13, 2026. We need to make 
sure we do not schedule baseball/softball games that night. The entrants for the track meet can 
be from ages 3 - 14 years of age. This year 22 children went to the State Meet and had one 
state champion. Motion made by Goldsmith to close discussion on this topic, seconded by Lang. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

21. Playground Equipment 

A possible donor has reached out regarding the use of funds for an inclusive playground down 
at West Side Park. We need to get ideas going on what type of playground would benefit the 
most people. A few ideas have been enclosed in your packet. A smaller group of people seems 
to work best to gather the ideas together. The playground would be used often by the Xavier 
students since it would be so close to their school. Do we want to focus on a park for 5 - 12 yr 
olds or all ages? It would be nice to include a splash pad, bathrooms, a pavilion, and a walking 
trail with this concept. The inclusive playground set that Goldsmith priced last year would cost 
around $1.2 million. Huehnergarth mentioned issues with installing a splash pad because it's in 
a flood way. This would need to be looked into. Many of the questions the commission had were 
whether or not we need a bidding process, how do donations work, etc. Motion made to table 
this topic until next meeting by Lang, seconded by Kronlage. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 
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22. Commission Member Comments 

Goldsmith questioned where we were at with shade material for the baseball diamond. Mick 
Michel is working with Field of Dreams on this. Huehnergarth stated that it's not in our budget at 
this time. The next purchase he is looking at is a new batting cage. 

23. Set Next Meeting Date for Wednesday, November 19, 2026 at 6:00 P.M. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:44 P.M. on a motion made by Lang, seconded by Oberbroeckling. 

Voting Yea: Lang, Goldsmith, Ungs, Kronlage, Oberbroeckling 

Motion Carried 

 
_____________________________    October 27, 2025 

Sandy Oberbroeckling         Date 
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Memorandum 

TO:  City Council, Parks and Recreation Commission 

From:  Adam Huehnergarth, Parks and Recreation Manager 

RE:  Monthly Directors Report October 2025 

CC:  Mick Michel, City Administrator 

Date:   November 17th, 2025 

 

  

 

2026 Alliant Energy/Black Hills Energy Community Tree Program Grant: 

 

In coordination with the Lions Club, we have submitted two grants for trees to be planted on 

Arbor Day 2026. The rules for the Alliant Energy grant which we received in the last two years 

was changed to only cover trees planted that produced shade for buildings to reduce energy costs 

but we still met the requirements for the Black Hills grant. The plan is to continue to plant trees 

to provide shade for soccer spectators at Westside Park and replace a few trees that didn’t make 

it from past plantings at Candy Cane. We will get confirmation early next year and the 

community planting is planned for Friday, April 24th. 

 

FoD Tournaments 2026: 

 

The FoD weekly schedule is done, and it mirrors 2025 with a few changes. Tournament games 

will start the weekend of May 16th/17th and last for 16 weeks ending October 3rd/4th with softball. 

New this year, FoD will be having a Monday-Thursday tournament July 27th-July 30th. All of our 

recreational programming is over in the middle of July so there will be no conflicts with our 

baseball/softball and soccer programs. It will be interesting to see the demand for a mid-week 

tournament and how many of those teams will incorporate the following weekend tournament 

into their plans. Their season ends with two softball tournaments after the 50yr and above 

Moonlight Graham Classic the weekend after Labor Day. That tournament has tapped into a 

thriving market, and I expect the FoD to capitalize on the demand for adult baseball tournaments 

in the future. 

 

Dyersville Soccer League: 

 

A survey was sent out to the parents for Dyersville and surrounding communities that come to 

Dyersville for “Soccer Saturday”. Overall, the program runs efficiently. There have been some 

good ideas and valid concerns that I will discuss with the Parks & Recreation Commission to 

possibly make some adjustments for the league going forward. With the growth of the 

kindergarten group, I am going to acquire another set of goals and put another field for that 

group adjacent to the existing field. 
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DYERSVILLE FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER
SEASON EXPENDITURES / REVENUES

EXPENSES

Contractual
Telephone
Electricity
Gas/Heat
Registration/lnspection Fees
Dues/Subscriptions
Tests
lnsurance Premiums
Sales Tax
Local Option Taxes
Contracted Service
Refu nds
Legal Fees
Equipment Repairs
Capital lmprovemenUEquipment
Total Contractual

Commodities
Supplies
Concession Stand Supplies
Maintenance
Equipment
Total Commodites

$16,970.71
$154,774.60

2025
$44.297.13
$77 ,67 4.25

$7,442.76
$1,740.58
$4,181.44

$180.32
$883.00

$1,404.41

2025
$0.00

$9,914.33
$2,716.7 4

$s38.00
$2,252.17

$43.00
$7,940.39
$3,812.06

$635.34
$8,747.00

$0.00
$0.00

$3,652.36
$1s,s60.00
$55,811.39

$14,127.02
$145,246.73

2024
$41,032.67
$74,085.33

$7,026.90
$1,643.46
$3,873.44

$171 .91

$1,171.00
$2,11s.00

2024
$0.00

$7,316.69
$4,653.53

$255.00
$90.00

$514.50
$6,571.95
$3,527.92

$587.99
$1 ,716.25

$0.00
$0.00

$2.601.10
$12,500.00
$40,334.93

2023
$39,223.06
$65,885.88

$6,429.84
$1,503.76
$3,702.65

$181 40
$813.22

$1,479.50

$9,594.58
$128,813.89

2022
$31,047.67
$82,814.20

$6,999.09
$1,637.03
$2,760.94

$178.35
$1 ,310.06
$1,218.00

$s,600.72
$111,911 .74

$4,769.45
$36,222.80

2023
$79.13

$9,820.53
$2,441 .92

$495.00
$0.00

$694.25
$6,306.28
$3,685.82

$614.30
$15,962.35

$0.00
$250.00

$11,69s.61
$77,985.89

$130,031.08

2022
$321.90

$9,323.78
$6,803.70
$1,054.25

$0.00
$71.75

$s,309.84
$3,639.23

$605.87
s682.00

$0.00
$231.00

$7,719.01
$18,250.00
$54,012.33

2021
s514.46

$6,066.53
$5,288.77

$785.00
$1,223.26

$173.20
$269.00

$3,073.00
$511.00

$0.00
$35.00

$0.00
$1,173.s6

$0 00

$19,112.78

2020
$478.94

$1,694 91

$332.15
$190.00

$0.00
$0.00

$6,226.00
s34.00

$5.00
$336.00
$160.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,990.00
$11,1147.00

2025
$13,478.48

$9,483.27
$8,0s6.72

$750.00
$31,768.47

2023
$14,960.06

$9,290.58
$4,246.30

$0.00
$28,496.94

2022
$18,01 1 .78

$11,861.92
$5,432.82
$1,049.00

$36,3s5,52

2021
$9,33s.98
$9,262.54
$2,7 49.62

s0.00
$21,348.14

2020
s704.32

$0 00
$ 1 ,31 2.39

$o.oo
$2,016.71

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: $242,354.46 $208,536.48 $287,341 .91 $224,212.13 $152,372.66 $49,686.51

REVENUE

2025
$50,358.75
$13,175.51
$30,805.00

$512.00

2024
$44,200.26
$14,658.1 7
s29,150.00

$815.00

2023
$47,150.46
$14,279.90
$25,835.00

$475.00

2022
$47 ,085.44
$13,297.66
$25,381.64

s840.00

2021
$37,935.24
$13,307.38
$29,285.01

$653.50

2020
$541 .00

$0.00
-$1.44
$0.00

TOTAL REVENUE $94,85'l.26 $88,823.43 $87,740.36 $81,181.13 $539.56
NET LOSS -$147,503.20 -s119,713.05 -$199,601.55 -$137,607.39 -$71,'t91.53 -$49,146.95

'Personnel Report totals from 4/1
.G/L Accounting # change

101112021 101112020

11t17 t2025
10t112025 101312024 101112023 101112022

Personnel Services
Salaries
Part-time Salaries
FICA
Medicare
IPERS
s.u.t.
Uniform Allowance
Meetings/Training
Dental & Medical lnsurance
Dental, Medical, Group lnsurance
*Total Personnel Services:

$5,878.94
$133,844.28

2021
$29,600.56
$64,529.37

$5,788.50
$1,353.83
$2,794.25

$89.61
$882.40

$1.272 50

CLOSED
2020

$24,684.19
$1,229.00
$1,575.00

$368.33
$2,330.05

$21 78
s0.00

$1,245.00

2024
$10,657.70

$9,911.04
$2,386.08

$0.00
$22,954.82

Pool Admissions/Passes/Parties
Concession Receipts
Lessons/Aerobics
Uniform Reimbursements

$86,604.741
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Pool Passes Resident Non-resident Rates Resident Non-resident Rates Resident Non-resident Rates

Family 58 14 $160/$180 60 18 $160/$180 68 12 $160/$180

Individual 78 10 $50/$70 38 8 $80/$100 45 8 $80/$100

Revenue 16,400$    16,680$    17,440$   

Passes Revenue

Adult Youth Totals

May 288 288 244 1,440$      

June 2748 2748 1873 13,740$    

July 2511 2511 1535 12,555$    

August 1141 1141 830 6,100$      

Totals 6688 6688 4482 33,835$    

May 67 0 67 63 1,957$      

June 2096 747 2843 1692 11,974$    

July 1805 629 2434 1410 10,283$    

August 732 281 1013 593 4,702$      

Totals 4700 1657 6357 3758 28,916$    

May 505 111 616 351 2,747$      

June 2392 731 3123 2058 13,422$    

July 2082 755 2837 1573 11,920$    

August 651 257 908 584 3,969$      

Totals 5630 1854 7484 4566 32,058$    

Age 0-2 = Free

2025 2024 2023

Pool Parties 11 6 4

Revenue 3,650$  2,100$      1,400$      

Rates 2023 & 2024 

Rates 2025 

Age 0-7 =$2 Age 8+ = $5

Age 3+ = $5

2023

Paid Admission

Aquatic Center Comparisons

2025

2024

20232025 2024
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